#### ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

#### **REGULAR MEETING**

#### October 13, 2020

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- MEETING WILL COME TO ORDER AND THE CLERK WILL CALL THE ROLL.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- REQUEST COUNCIL TO PAUSE FOR A MOMENT OF SILENCE.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG. Councilmember Gruber

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECOGNITION CEREMONIES.

#### **Special Recognition:**

Dr. William Bayer

#### **Retirement:**

#### ECD:

- \*Marjorie Clemson
- \*Philip Fedele
- \*Robert McElligott

NBD:
\*Mary Kay Kenrick

# RFD:

- \*Starr Vogt
- \*Jason Walter
- \*Henry Willard III

# RPD:

- \*Margaret Atkinson
- \*Francis Di Primo II
- \*Anthony Fratta
- \*Joseph Morabito
- \*Fabian Rivera
- \*Michael Santana
- \*Lisa Trouskie

# RPL:

- \*Paula McKnight
- \*Paul Tantillo

<sup>\*</sup>Not attending meeting

#### APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

By Councilmember Evans

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Regular Meeting on September 15, 2020 and the minutes from the Special Meetings on September 18, 2020 and September 24, 2020 be approved as published in the official sheets of the Proceedings.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

**THE CITY CLERK—**THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE HEREBY DIRECTED TO BE RECEIVED AND FILED:

The Mayor submits the following:

Quarterly Report – Professional Service Agreements– June 30, 2020 Administrative Cancellation or Refund of Erroneous taxes – August 2020

The Council submits Disclosure of Interest Forms from Vice President Lightfoot on Int. No. 370, Councilmember Meléndez on Int. No. 356 and Councilmember Patterson on Int. No. 370.

**THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- PRESENTATION AND REFERENCE OF PETITIONS AND OTHER COMMUNICATIONS.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED AND FILED.

**THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- INTRODUCTION OF AND ACTION UPON LOCAL LAWS, ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS

By President Scott

Authorizing an agreement and funding to review critical policies, procedures, and training requirements of the Rochester Police Department Int. No. 372

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- ROLL CALL

**THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES AND ACTION THEREON.

By Councilmember Evans

Finance Committee Report

Adoption of record retention and disposition schedules Int. No. 352

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

#### Resolution establishing the schedule for Council Committee meetings and Public Hearings during 2021 Int. No. 367 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Resolution establishing the schedule for regular meetings of Council during 2021 Int. No. 368

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing a data protection agreement Int. No. 369
THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing agreement for the "Walled Garden" Development Project Int. No. 370 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an amendatory agreement for outside conflict counsel services relating to the independent investigation authorized by Ordinance No. 2020-283 Int. No. 371

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

#### By Councilmember Patterson

Neighborhood & Business Development Committee Report

Resolution approving appointments to the Zoning Board of Appeals.

<u>as amended</u> Int. No. 353

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

# Resolution approving appointments to the City Planning Commission Int. No. 354

#### THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Approving appointments to the Rochester Preservation Board, as <a href="mailto:amended">amended</a> Int. No. 355

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing agreement and funding for the Cities RISE program Int. No. 356

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

#### By Councilmember Gruber

#### Parks & Public Works Committee Report

Authorizing Architectural Professional Services Term Agreements Int. No. 357

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$649,000 Bonds of said City to finance the 965 Maple Street Roof Replacement Project Int. No. 358

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- ROLL CALL

Authorizing agreement for the 965 Maple Street Roof Replacement Project Int. No. 359

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

#### Authorizing pavement width changes for the Preventive Maintenance Northwest Group 12 Improvement Project Int. No. 360 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing agreements and appropriating funds for the Pont de Rennes Bridge and Brown's Race Rehabilitation Project Int. No. 361

#### THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing the implementation and funding in the first instance of the State-aid Program eligible costs of a capital project and appropriating funds therefor Int. No. 362

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending the Official Map by abandoning the Theodore Street right-of-way that is south of Clifford Avenue, as amended Int. No. 363

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

## By Vice President Lightfoot

#### Public Safety, Youth & Recreation Committee Report

Authorizing a grant agreement for the 2020 State Homeland Security Program Int. No. 364 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

> Local Law amending the City Charter with respect to the name of the Department of Recreation and Youth Services, as amended Int. No. 365

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- ROLL CALL

Amending the Municipal Code and 2020-21 Budget with respect to the Department of Recreation and Youth Services, as amended Int. No. 366

### THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

Adjourned

### ITEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE

Int. No. 298 Determinations and findings relating to the acquisition of properties for George Mather Forbes School No. 4 campus modernization project NBD (08/18/20)